CITY OF DANA POINT
PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2019
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

MATT SCHNIEDER, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP19-0012 TO ALLOW AN
ADDITION AND REMODEL TO A LEGAL NONCONFORMING HOUSE
ON A COASTAL BLUFF LOT LOCATED IN THE RSF-3 ZONING
DESIGNATION AT 34821 DOHENY PLACE

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:

REPRESENTATIVE:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0012.

Beth Billstein, Property Owner
Rob Williams, Architect

Approval of a Coastal Development Permit to allow an
addition, remodel, new decks and a patio cover for a legal
nonconforming house on a coastal bluff lot located within the
City’s Coastal Overlay District (the California Coastal Zone)
and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal
Commission.

34821 Doheny Place (APN 123-233-10) (the “Property)

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot
radius on October 4, 2019, published within a newspaper of
general circulation on October 4, 2019, and posted on
October 4, 2019 at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and
Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana
Point Library.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section
15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that the addition and
remodel results in an expansion of less than 50 percent of the
structure’s existing square footage.
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ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan and Local Coastal Program
Land Use Plan/Implementing Actions Program (LCP).

* Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP for approval of a
Coastal Development Permit (CDP).

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood.

BACKGROUND:

The Property is a legal lot totaling .37 acres (15,681 square feet) and fronts Doheny Place
to the east and a coastal bluff (as defined in Section 9.27.030 of the DPMC) to the west.
The Property contains a two-story, 3,455 square foot, single-family residence, and
attached two-car garage that is bordered on three sides by residential development and
a hotel on the bluff side. The Property is zoned Residential Single-Family 3 (RSF-3),
located in the City’s Coastal Overlay District, and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California
Coastal Commission.

The house is a legal nonconforming structure because it was constructed in 1954, prior
to the current development standards and the Coastal Act with a 14-foot coastal bluff
setback when a 25-foot setback is now required. The house is also legal nonconforming
because it only provides five-foot side yard setbacks (north and south side yards) when
eight feet is required, and the interior dimension of the garage is only 19.25 feet when 20
feet is required.

DISCUSSION:

The applicant is requesting an addition and remodel to reconfigure the living
accommodations for the SFD to meet modern-day needs. The proposal would remodel
the four bedrooms and bathrooms and create a kitchen/great room area. The project also
includes two new decks and a patio cover on the bluff side of the structure. The project
would enlarge the 3,455 square foot, two-story, house with a 66 square foot basement
level addition, 95 square foot first story addition, and a 44 square foot garage addition to
expand the house to 3,612 square feet and attached garage to 491 square feet.

Per Section 9.63.030(a) a Minor Site Development Permit is not required for the proposed
205 square foot addition to the legal nonconforming structure because it complies with all
of the required setbacks and is less than 10 percent (5.6 percent expansion proposed) of
the existing structure’s square footage. The addition is permissible subject to the approval
of the Coastal Development Permit.
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Table 1 summarizes the applicable RSF-3 development standards and the project’s
conformance with those requirements:

Table 1: Compliance with RSF-3 Development Standards

Development Requirement Proposed/Existing Compliant with
Standard Standard

Front Setback 10 feet minimum 29.6 feet Yes
Side Setbacks

(north) 5.7 feet* No
Side Setbacks 8 feet minimum

(south) 5 feet* No
Rear Setback 25 feet minimum 14 feet* No
(Bluff Setback) from edge of bluff from edge of bluff

Height 28 feet maximum 28 feet Yes

(6/12 roof pitch) (6/12 roof pitch)
Lot Coverage 35% maximum 29% Yes
Parking Required 2 parking spaces 2 parking spaces Yes

*Existing legal nonconforming condition that is not proposed to be expanded.

The neighborhood of the subject property consists of one and two-story houses with
varied architectural styles. The project proposes to modify the house’s nondescriptive
architecture to a contemporary Asian design, as described by the architect, with new
exterior finishes and roof design that would increase the height to 28 feet. The proposed
fagade improvements included el dorado stone veneer accents, new windows and doors,
concrete roof tile, new stucco finish, and copper gutters.

Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0012

Pursuant to Section 9.69.040 of the Dana Point Zoning Code, the proposed increase in
volume of the structure with the new roof design and the new decks and patio cover within
50 feet of the coastal bluff edge in the City’s Coastal Overlay District and the Appeals
Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission requires the approval of a CDP. The
project complies with all of the applicable provisions of the Dana Point Zoning Code for
the issuance of a CDP as the addition and remodel does not impact the coastal bluff,
public access, or impact any Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA).

Coastal Bluff

The subject property’s location on a coastal bluff lot requires the submittal of a
geotechnical report to determine the location of the edge of the coastal bluff (the point at
which the site alters from generally flat to begin its topographic descent to the Pacific
Ocean below), historic and projected future erosion of the site, as well as general site
stability. The geotechnical analysis supports a coastal bluff setback of 25 feet. The
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proposed improvements are set back 25 feet from the delineated edge of the coastal bluff
and no foundations are in the required bluff setback. The conclusions contained in the
project's geotechnical report and the project's overall design were reviewed and
corroborated by the City’s Geotechnical and Structural Engineers. The project does not
propose any development within the coastal bluff.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project:

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body
of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096).

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and
will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal
Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.

The recommended findings for approval of the CDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 19-10-14-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE: To date, no correspondence has been received regarding this
project.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan Zoning Ordinance and Local Coastal
Program. As the project is found to comply with all standards of development, staff




Planning Commission Agenda Report
CDP19-0012

October 14, 2019

Page 5

recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving
Coastal Development Permit 19-0012 subject to the findings and conditions of approval
contained therein.

ohn Clampa Senlor Planner Matt Schneider, Director
Community Pevelopment Department

ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 19-10-14-xx

Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map
3. Site Photos
4. Color Rendering

5. Plans
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Action Document 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution

No. 19-10-14-xx

ACTION DOCUMENT 1

RESOLUTION NO. 19-10-14-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT 19-0012 TO ALLOW THE ADDITION AND REMODEL OF A
LEGAL NONCONFORMING HOUSE ON A COASTAL BLUFF LOT
LOCATED IN THE RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY 3 (RSF-3) ZONING
DISTRICT AT 34821 DOHENY PLACE

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Beth Billstein (the “Applicant”) is the owner of the real property
commonly referred to as 34821 Doheny Place (APN 123-233-10) (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant filed a verified application for a Coastal Development
Permit to allow the addition and remodel to a legal nonconforming house on a coastal
bluff lot; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9
of the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that
the application proposes an addition of less than 50 percent of the existing structure’s
square footage and a remodel; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 14! day of October, 2019, hold
a duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0012.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission
of the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by this reference.

B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning

Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP19-
0012 subject to the following conditions of approval:

Findings:

Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0012
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That the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as
defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b);
14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that, the project is consistent with
all goals and policies of the Residential 0-3.5 land use designation.
The house remains a two-story, single-family residence. The proposed
addition and remodel complies with the applicable development
standards and the 25-foot bluff setback, and none of the legal
nonconformities to the structure are intensified as part of the project.
While the house is located in the 25-foot coastal bluff setback, no new
footings are proposed in the required setback for the addition or
remodel.

That the proposed development is not located between the nearest public
roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body of water, and is in conformity
with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the
Coastal Act in that, the proposed development does not alter existing
public access or recreation areas in the vicinity as there are none on
or adjacent to the property.

That the project conforms to Public Resources Code Section 21000 (the
California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and following, that there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which
would substantially lessen any potentially significant adverse impact that
the activity may have on the environment (Coastal Act/30333; 14 Cal. Code
of Regulations/13096) in that the project qualifies as Categorically
Exempt from review under CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1
- Existing Facility) therefore, no mitigation is required. The project is
a Class 1 exemption because it proposes an addition and remodel that
results in an expansion of less than 50 percent of the structure’s
existing square footage.

That the project has been sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts
to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in
adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas
to protect such resources in that, the proposed development is not
adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas or scenic
resources as the site is a developed lot. The structure does not
encroach any further towards the coastal bluff setback and the
additions will not be located near sensitive habitat or scenic
resources. The project is not proposing any new landscaping or site
modifications in the bluff setback which will avoid any impacts to
environmentally sensitive habitats or scenic resources.

That the project minimizes the alteration of natural landforms and will not
result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and



Planning Commission Agenda Report

CDP19-0012

October 14, 2019

Page 8

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 19-10-14-XX

CDP18-0012
PAGE 3

Conditions:
General:

1.

fire hazards in that the proposed additions are located outside of the
25-foot coastal bluff setback and no structural foundations are
proposed in this setback area. The City reviewed the geotechnical
report and project design and concluded the proposed improvements
do not result in any natural landform alterations or undue risk for
geologic or erosional forces.

That the project is visually compatible with the character of surrounding
areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually
degraded areas in that the additions are architecturally integrated into
the structure design to be compatible with the neighborhood. The
proposed addition and remodel conform to the development
standards of the RSF-3 zoning district and the Coastal Overlay
District.

That the project conforms with the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable
Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted
plans and programs in that the project was reviewed by Planning and
Building/Safety Division and the Public Works/Engineering
Department and found to conform with the applicable development
standards per the Dana Point Zoning Code (which serves as the
implementing document for the General Plan and Local Coastal
Program for the subject property) including the 25 foot bluff setback
requirement. The project complies with the City’s Urban Design
Element of the General Plan in that it maintains the structure’s sense
of address, mass, and design of the house. The project preserves the
house as a single-family dwelling. There are no adopted specific plans
that apply to the subject property.

Approval of this application permits a remodel and a 161 square foot
addition to the house and a 44 square foot addition to the garage which
results in a 3,616 square foot house and a 491 square foot garage located
at 34821 Doheny Place in accordance with the plans on file with the
Community Development Department. Subsequent submittals for this
project shall be in substantial compliance with the plans presented to the
Planning Commission, and in compliance with the applicable provisions of
the Dana Point General Plan, Local Coastal Program and Zoning Code.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years)
from the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this
action is not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued
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within such period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be
null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans. Any
demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any relocation,
alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material, not
specifically approved by this application, will nullify this approving action. If
any changes are proposed regarding the location of, or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be
submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development. If the
Director determines that the proposed change complies with the provisions,
spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the action would have been
the same for the amendment as for the approved site plan, he/she may
approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

This Resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the
City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or employees
from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its agents, officers,
or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval or any other
action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body
concerning the project. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless the City shall include paying the CITY's attorney fees, costs and
expenses incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its offers,
employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the negligence of the
Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or contractors. Applicant's
duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying
the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the
claim, action, or proceeding. The Applicant shall also reimburse the City for
City Attorney fees and costs associated with the review of the proposed
project and any other related documentation.

The Applicant and owner, and their successors in interest, shall be fully
responsible for knowing and complying with all conditions of approval,
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

including making known the conditions to City staff for future governmental
permits or actions on the project site.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact
Development (LID) implementation.

The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with water district, sewer
district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication Services for the
provision of water, sewer, electric, cable television and telephone and
services. The applicant is responsible to coordinate any potential conflicts
or existing easements.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of
this project to prevent any off-site siltation. The applicant shall provide
erosion and sediment control measures at all times. The applicant shall
maintain the erosion and sediment control devices until the final approval of
all permits.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall submit a
standard Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan to the City’s C&D official per
the Dana Point Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval
of the Waste Management Plan to ensure compliance. The standard Waste
Reduction and Recycling Plan shall be reviewed and approved and deposit
posted prior to issuance of any permits.

Prior to the commencement of any work within the public right-of-way, the
applicant shall apply and be approved for an encroachment permit from the
Public Works Department.

The applicant shall limit all construction activities within the coastal bluff-top
setback area. The coastal bluff shall be protected at all times from potential
erosion and construction activity.

The 25 bluff edge setback, per the zoning code and as shown on the
submitted architectural plans and sections, shall be clearly shown and labeled
on all plans submitted for review and approval.

Per Municipal Code Section 9.27.030, no new structure foundations or
improvements requiring a building permit will be allowed within the codified
25’ bluff edge setback. Review of the submitted architectural plans indicates
that any potential foundation elements associated with the proposed building
addition/remodel would be located behind (landward) of the indicated 25’ bluff
edge setback line. Should the existing foundations be found not suitable for
the proposed structure/improvements during construction, new permitted
foundations would be required to be landward of the 25’ bluff edge setback.
All design professionals should evaluate the existing foundation system of the
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existing structure as it relates to the proposed work in order to verify that new
foundation elements within the bluff edge setback will not be required as part
of the proposed construction.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit:

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Minimum roofing classification is Class "A".

Undergrounding of all onsite utilities is required. An Approved SDG&E Work
Order and Undergrounding Plan is required prior to permit issuance.

Building Code Analysis: Provide building code analysis showing
conformance to the Chapter 3 and 5 of the CBC. Specify occupancy
group(s), type(s) of construction, including fire sprinklers, location on
property, actual and allowable floor area, building height, number of stories,
and conforming exiting.

Fire sprinkler system is required.

Soils Report (1803). Unless waived, submit a foundation and soils
investigation report by a Registered Design Professional and conducted in
conformance with CBC Section 1803.3 through 1803.5. The report shall
comply with CBC Section 1803.6.

Foundation system to provide for expansive soils and soils containing
sulfates unless a soils report can justify otherwise. Use Type V cement, w/c
ratio of 0.45, f'c of 4500 psi.

Green Building: Plans shall show compliance & indicate method of
verification of compliance with all CALGreen requirements. Third party or
other methods shall demonstrate satisfactory conformance with mandatory
measures.

The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report for the proposed construction
in compliance with all City of Dana Point standards.

The applicant shall submit a drainage plan addressing the proposed
construction in compliance with City standards, for review and approval by the
Director of Public Works. The applicant shall include all plans and documents
in their submittal in conformance with Public Works Department’s plan check
policies, City of Dana Point Municipal Code and the City of Dana Point
Grading Manual and City's Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s)
Permit requirements. The drainage plan shall clearly show all drainage from
proposed improvements being directed away from the bluff edge and to an
approved outlet.
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26.

27.

All plans submitted shall reflect the Bluff Edge and all associated setbacks as
shown on the plans submitted September 6, 2019, and discussed in the
“Response to City of Dana Point Public Works Review dated July 26, 2019,
34821 Doheny Place, Dana Point, California,” and “Response to City of Dana
Point Planning Division Correspondence dated July 26, 2019, 34821 Doheny
Place, Dana Point, California,” reports by Geofirm dated August 14, 2019 and
September 26, 2019 respectively.

The applicant shall execute the City’s standard deed restriction or, if
prepared by the owner(s), shall be submitted for review and approval by the
City Attorney. The deed restriction shall provide that; (1) the applicant
understands that the subject site is subject to bluff retreat and that the
owner(s) assumes the liability from these hazards; (2) the owner(s)
unconditionally waive any claim of liability on the part of the City or any other
public agency from any damage from such hazards; and (3) the owner(s)
assume all liability for damages incurred as a result of any required off-site
grading. The deed restriction shall be recorded, free of prior liens, to bind
the owner(s) and any successors in interest or otherwise recorded to the
satisfaction of the City Attorney.

Prior to final approval of all permits:

28.

20.

30.

Prior to commencement of framing, a demolition inspection shall be
conducted by the Building and Planning Departments to ensure
conformance with the approved demolition plan.

Prior to the commencement of framing, the applicant shall submit a
foundation certification, by survey, that the structure will be constructed in
compliance with the dimensions shown on plans approved by the Planning
Commission, including finish floor elevations and setbacks to property lines
included as part of CDP19-0012. The City’'s standard “Line & Grade
Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at time of
building permit issuance, completed by a licensed civil engineer/surveyor
and be delivered to the Building/Safety and Planning Divisions for review
and approval.

Prior to the release of the roof sheathing inspection, the Applicant shall certify
by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the structure is in
compliance with plans approved by the Planning Commission and the
structure heights included as part of CDP19-0012. The City’'s standard
“Height Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at time
of permit issuance, prepared by a licensed civil engineer/surveyor and be
delivered to the City of Dana Point Building and Planning Divisions for review
and approval before release of final roof sheathing is granted.
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31.

32.

33.

34.

All structural best management practices (BMPs) shall be constructed and
installed in conformance with approved plans and specifications.

The final condition of the bluff edge setback shall be in accordance with
Municipal Code Section 9.27.030, with no new structure foundations or
improvements requiring a building permit within the 25-foot bluff edge
setback.

Public Works final inspection and approval will be required for all permits.
The owner shall coordinate with the Planning Division to schedule a final

site inspection to ensure the project was constructed per plan and all
conditions of approval have been satisfied.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 14th day of October, 2019
by the following vote, to wit:

ATTEST:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Roy Dohner
Planning Commission

Matt Schneider, Director
Community Development Department
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Supporting Document 2: Vicinity Map

Vicinity Map
34821 Doheny Place
CDP19-0012
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Supporting Document 3: Site Photos
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Supporting Document 4: Color Rendering

Front (East) Elevation
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Supporting Document 5: Plans

ATTACHMENT



Receveb BILLSTEIN RESIDENCE

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

CITY OF DANA POINT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT

GENERAL CITY NOTES:

1.

ALL DRANINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC, CRC AND CITY OF DANA POINT

STANDARDS.

CONSTRUCTION NASTE: (2016 CALEGREEN CODE)

RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65% OF THE NON-HAZARDOUS
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION NASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER SECTION 4.408.2,

SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN MEETING [TEMS 1 THROUGH 5 IN SECTION
4.408.2. PLANS SHALL BE UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR

2. APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN ALL EXISTING UTILITY 4.408.3 OR 4.408.4. EXAMINATION DURING CONSTRUCTION.
EASEMENTS ON PROPERTY. DOCUMENTATION 1S5 REQUIRED PER SECTION 4.408.5. UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, AHICH CAN
3. ALL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF NAY REGQUIRE A SEPARATE ENCROACHMENT EXCEPTIONS: PROVIDE VERIFIABLE DOCUMENTATION THAT DIVERTED CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
PERMIT. 1. EXCAVATED SOIL & LAND-CLEARING DEBRIS. MATERIALS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 4.408.1.
2. ALTERNATIVE NASTE REDUCTION METHODS DEVELOPED BY WNORKING WITH LOCAL PROJECTS THAT GENERATE A TOTAL COMBINED NEIGHT OF CONSTRUCTION ¢ DEMOLITION
ENFORCING AGENCIES IF DIVERSION OR RECYCLE FACILITIES CAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE WITH  WASTE DISFOSED IN LANDFILLS, WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 3.4 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT OF THE
THIS ITEM DO NOT EXIST OR ARE NOT LOCATED REASONABLY CLOSE TO THE JOBSITE. BUILDING AREA, SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM 65% CONSTRUCTION NASTE REDUCTION REGUIREMENT
3. THE ENFORCING AGENCY MAY MAKE EXCEPTIONS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION IN SECTION 4.408.1.
WHEN ISOLATED JOBSITES ARE LOCATED IN AREAS BEYOND THE HAUL BOUNDARIES OF THE
DIVERSION FACILITY.
ABBREVIATIONS DESIGN DATA PROJECT TEAM: SHEET INDEX
THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REGULATIONS AND ONNER: BETH BILLSTEIN e ARCHITECTURE
¢ AND E EAST LAB. LABORATORY s. soutH ORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES 34821 DOHENY PLA e a——
04 ::j@LE :k . m FOUNTAN LAM, LAMINATE sC. SOLID CORE AS WELL AS THE FOLLONING: DANA POINT, CA 92624 2_11 ?;I;EOZ;EAE;HIC SURVEY
D] < COVER
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PROJECT NOTES:

1. POOLS, SPAS, WALLS, FENCES, PATIO COVERS, FIRE PITS AND OTHER FREESTANDING STRUCTURES REQUIRE SEPARATE REVIEAS AND FERMITS.
2. PROVIDE PORTABLE TOILET & HAND WASHING STATION PER OSHA REGULATIONS.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

DEFERRAL OF ANY SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL HAVE PRIOR
APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL LIST THE
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
FOR REVIEN BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN

GENERAL CONTRACTOR / SUBCONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY:

ALL POTENTIAL DESIGN, ENGINEERING AND SPECIFICATION CHANGES PROPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE REQUIRED TO BE PRESENTED TO
AND APFPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTING CHANGES.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE TO REVIEN AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL DETAILS, REFLECTED CEILING PLANS, ELECTRICAL PLANS AND
SCHEDULES, PRIOR TO BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR |5 RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS BIDDING ¢ CONTRACTED TO PERFORM NORK OR SUPPLY
MATERIALS HAS RECEIVED AN ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR |© RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE ONLY COPIES OF THE CITY AND/OR COUNTY APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE

ON SITE AND USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. BID SETS ARE ALLONED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

RESPONSIBLE CHARGE NHO SHALL REVIEN THEM AND FORWARD
THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING
THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIENED AND FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO
THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CHAPTER 71, SECTION 7-126.
(2016 CBC CHAPTER 1 DIVISION I, SECTION 1071.2.4.1)
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

1. FIRE SPRINKLERS

STATION PER OSHA REGULATIONS.

PLUMBING FIXTURES:

ON & AFTER JANUARY 1, 2014, RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
UNDERGOING PERMITTED ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS
OR IMPROVEMENTS SHALL REPLACE NONCOMPLIANT
PLUMBING FIXTURES WITH NATER-CONSERVING
PLUMBING FIXTURES. PLUMBING FIXTURE REPLACEMENT
15 REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE
OF FINAL COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
OR FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BY THE LOCAL BUILD'G
DEPARTMENT. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR
WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES WILL BE
REGQUIRED AT FINAL INSPECTION.

FIRE SPRINKLERS:

A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO THE
LATEST N.F.P.A. 13D STANDARD SHALL BE INSTALLED.
DESIGN UNDER SEPERATE SUBMITTAL.
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STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING
2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A-100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672
(949) 388-5300 PHONE
(949) 388-3330 FAX
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R S T R TN TE SATe P ST AND M DEPAULT 70 A MAKMUM FLOM RATE AMENDME‘N‘\'5 PR A B RE B ihte B% NSTALLED ON THE GAS LINE DOINSTREAM OF THE GAS APPLIANCE e P RrONS SEAIRES, At nTERE Boziusis oy 4o e
OF 1.8 CALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 P51 SHUTOFF VALYE AS CLOSE TO THE lNLEY OF THE APPLIANCE AS PRACTICAL. THE SEDIMI ENT MODH SHOMN IN E . M
. EHONER ENCLOSURES MUST BE OF APPROVED TEMPERED OR SAPETY GLAZNG AND DOOR FRAP SHALL BE EITHER A TEE-FITTING WITH A CAFPED NIFPLE N THE BOTTOM CUTLET T STRUCTURAL INTECRITY OF THE A ey G sy & FLOOR PLAN
& g METHODS OR FROCEDUS o
Poree COMPLYING FMICETS ARE UNAVALABLE, ABRATORS OR OTHER MEANS MAY BE USED TO . T L o o TION OF AN GFERABLE NNDON LOCATED MORE THAN 12° w0, STHER RECOGNZED DEVICE D{cPoTvAzm Ve con e ot NCODITOVE N o R T 2R EA s TR 16 v MEDIPEATONS 1ADE 15 Tk DURES &)
ACHIEE REDUCT ABOVE FINISH GRADE BHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24" ABOVE THE FINIEH FLOOR. & - GAB EREPLACES SHALL BE DIRECTVENT, O T ey OB 2 E ot ssaMee TURE, e
BA. PLUMBING FIXTURES 4 FlT\'\NG& SHALL BE INSTALLED [N ACCORDANCE W/ THE CALIFORNIA PLUMB'G CODE ¢ BEWAEEN THE FLCOR NG & NEIGHT OF 2 SHALL BE FIXED OF ~ HAVE SFENNG SUCH THAT ET STOVE SHALL Py et LiMITS AS WELL
SHALL MEET AFPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE 1101.1 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMB'S CODE. B AT DIAMETER. SPHERE CARNOT PASS, FER 2013 &R, SECTION RE1Z COPST AlR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Ry
B O B N D At B o e R S Sea-2 81, DUCT OFENIRGS AND OTHER RELATED AR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OFENINGS SHALL BE
6. g fL"EEE‘S{“Z"ERD UL AN A e PR A N CE"‘?gﬁE@ﬁ%"f—&;‘ﬁt’E’f& 18 INSPECTION OF NAILING 15 REQUIRED FOR ALL DRYAALL AND LATH PHEN IN PLACE. CORNER SOVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION PLAN LEG END: SHEET NUMBER:
SHALL BE IS e % ARE T 52, ANNULAR SPACES ARCUND PIPES, ELEGTRICAL CABLES, CONDUITS. OR OTHER OFENINGS IN
PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGANST THE PASBAGE OF RODENTS BY

= ERAN NCET, TIE LNED SHORER. RECEFTORS SHALL COMPLY
Hetic's 35000 VRS PO SEINN " A """‘”%EZHE:WL&‘;E“ OF GRADE D" BULDING PAPER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ALL CECEING SUCh CrENNSS WIH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONIRY OR SMILAR METHOD [T DENOTES EXIST'® WALL TO REMAIN
ACCEFTASLE TOTHE ENFOREING AN BN DENOTES NEW WALL A : 2
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PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

AS-BUILT / DEMOLITION BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

AS-BUILT / DEMOLITION
PLAN NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
2. CONTRAGTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXIST'G STRUCTURAL 3
BEAMS, INTERIOR 4 EXTERIOR BEARING AALLS SUPPORTING EXISTG
LOOR, ROCF § CEILINGS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. SHORE ¢ BRACE

Fi
EXSTG STRUCTURE AS REGUIRED.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY IF EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB IS
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT FINDINGS TO
M LY. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING A POST-TENSION
AND CRITERIA AND TO PERFORM
WTHOUT

FPOST-TENSION PRIOR TO

ARCHITEC

ENGINEER AND.

ALL MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED AS SHOPN )

THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE POST-TENSION SYSTEM. THE ARCH

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ANY CONSTRUCTION METHODS OR. PROCEDURES AND

ASEBUMES NO LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE DUE TO ANY MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THE EXISTING
LAB OR STRUCTURE.

PLAN LEGEND:

T DEROTES EXIST'S WALL TO REMAIN
DENOTES EXIST'G ELEMENT TO BE REMOVED (WALLS, NINDONS, DOORS, CABINETRY, ETC.)

ARCHITECTS

S§TUDIO 8 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING
2753 CAMINO CAPISTRARO, SUITE A-100
SAN GLEMENTE, CA 92672
{949) 388-5300 PRONE
(949) 368-3330 FAX
STUDIOSARCHITECTS.COM

PROJECT CONTACT:
BRIAN MUEHLBAUER

PHONE: (949) 388-5300

FAX: [948) 388-3330
brian@studiogarchitects.com

PROJECT TEAM:

PRINCIPAL
ARCHITECT, BRIAN MUEHLBAUER

DESIGN
ARCHITECT: ROBERT WILLIAMS

S ————————
CLIENT:
BETH BILLSTEIN

34821 DOHENY PLACE.
DANA POINT, CA 82624

PROJECT MANAGER!
PHONE NUMBER:
FAX NUMBER:
EMAIL:

DANA POINT, CA

BILLSTEIN RESIDENCE

34821 DOHENY PLACE
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NORTH

NEW FIRST FLOOR PLAN

ALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

5.

=

DO NOT SCALE DRANNGS.
CONTRACTOR, TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS § CLEARANCES AND REFORT ANY
DlE&REPANmEE TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING coNE.TR 5110

E FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES,

I EDUL
CASINETS, AND INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES. VERIFY BENEIoNS OF ALL PLUMEBING

FOXTU
CADINET NOTALLER.

D APPLIANCES WNITH MANUFACTURER SFECIFICATIONS AND COORDINATE MITH

FOR LocA'noN(s) AND HEIGHT(S) OF ALL BATHROO!

ET PAFER DISFENSERS, RRSRe, . ETC). PROVIDE 2 X ND

F’LUMEVNG FLXTURE REGUIREMENTS AND FLOW RATES:

b4

A _E EFFEcﬂvE FLUEH VOLUME OF ALL YNATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1206 GALLONS
PER FLUSH. TANK-TYFE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTIFED TO THE PERFORMANCE
CRITERIA OF THE US. EPA NATEREENEE sPschtc TION FOR TANK-TYFE TOILETS,

FROVIDE A MIN, CLEAR FLOOR. SP, IDE X 24" DEEF CLEAR IN FRONT AND
CENTERED ON AATER CLOSET PER. A7
B. UPJNALE
CUNTED: 0,125 AL /BLUSH
L RRRIFB R fib

©. SINGLE SHONERHEADS:

SHOPERHEAES SHALL HAVE & MAXMUM HLON RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE
AT 20 .51 SHONERHEADS S .5 EPA
NATERSENSE SFEGIFOCAT!ON LR SloreREADs,

MIING OR COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCED/THE

OR THERMOSTATIC
TYPE THAT FROYIDE ERMAL SHOCK PROTECTK
D. MULTIPLE SHONERHEADS SERYING ONE SHONER:
TIORE THAN E COMBINED FLOW RATE OF 4
LED BY. A SINGLE VALVE SHALL N

NE SHOMER OUTLL
R TR RMBLTATE
TS THAT FROVIDE SCALD AND THERMAL S CERPRoTE
E. RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS:
THE MAXIVUY FLOW RAVE OF RESIDENTIAL LAYATORY EMICETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS
FER MINUTE AT 60 P.5.J. THE MINIMUM FLORN RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT
BT 2 CR L DR MR RTLSREL
. KITCHEN FAUCE
THE MAKIMOM FLON RATE OF KITCHEN EAUCETS SHALL NOT SXCEED 1.0 SALLONS PER MINVTE AT
£0 P.5). KITCHEN FAUCETS M MPORARILY INCREASE THE FLON ABOVE THE MacIMUM RATE BUT
N 2 LACETR Pe MINUTE AT 60 P51, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXMUM FLON RATE
QF 1.8 GALLONS FER MINUTE AT 60 .
WHERE SOMPLYING FAICETS ARE UNAVAILABLE, AERATORS OR OTHER MEANS MAY BE USED TO
»cmsvﬁ RED
FLUMBING.
RPN R A T U R SR TR PRIEEES N S RS T oR i C ALIFORNIA FLIMB & €O
IOFER COMPARTMENTS AND NALLS ABOVE BATHIVBS WITH INSTALLED SHONER HEADS
R B ENEAED i o SMEOTH NONABAOREENT SURPACE T0 o HEIGHT OF NOT LESS
AN 12" R DRA RLET hLE LINED SHONER RECEFTORS SHALL COMPLY
APMO 15 4-2006 & 2013 CPC SECTION 4087,

FrrnNas SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ THE CALIFORNIA PLUMSIG CODE ¢

1.

B

©. NI

REFER TO THE DOOR AND WNDON SCHEDULE ON SHEET SCH-1 FOR ALL DOOR AND PNINDOW
ALL 5\.Azme SHALL HAVE A TEMPORARY LABEL THAT SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL

FEROVED NEPECTION. AL LABELS ARE To SHON THE SHES, U-PACTOR, AR LEAKAGE AND
VISIBLE TRANSMITTANCE, REFER TO SHEET SCH.
(cAL!FoP.NlA BNERGY CODE SEcToN Heto)d AND |o 111(5)1)

PING ROOMS SHALL HAVE A WNDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE,
SILL HEIGHT SHALL NOT. 44 FLooR. WINDONS MUST HAVE AN OFENABLE
REA OF AT LEAST 57 @ F7T. AITH THE MINIMUM OFENABLE AIDTH 20
OPENABLE HEIGHT 24", THE EMERGENCY DOOR OR NINDOR SHALL BE OPENASLE FROM THE
NSIDE TO FROVIDE A FULL, CLEAR OFENING AITHOUT THE USE OF SEPARATE TOOLS, FER.
2o|s GK& SECTION R310
WS (SGLAZING) SHALL BB FULLY T2 T‘EMFERED . LAMINATED SAPETY GLASS OR APPROVED
Ay PLASTIC, PER 2013
1. GLAZING IN ALL FIXED f GPERABLE FANELS OF SPINGING, SLIDING ¢ BIFOLD DOCRS.
2. GLAZING N AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED JACENT TO A DOOR NHERE THE
NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE OF THE éLAZlNG 15 NITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE

©F THE DOOR IN A CLOBED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZNG
15 LESS THAN ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE,
%AZIN& [r:‘sAN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWNG

NDITIO!
A. THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS5 LARGER THAN 4 SP.
B. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING 15 LESS THAN 18 INCHES AE@/E THE FLOCR.
€. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING 15 MORE THAN 26 INCHES ABOVE THE FLO
D. ONE OR MORE NALKING SURFACES ARE WNITHIN 26 INCHES, MEAsuRED HORIZONTALLY

AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.

GLAZING IN GUARDS ¢ RAILINGE INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER PANELS 8 NONSTRUCTURAL
IN-FILL PANELS, AND REG, F AREA OR HEIGHT ABOVE A NALKING SURFACE.
IN NALL, ENcLosuREé oR FENGEE\ CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS,

AS, ROOM: S, 4 NDOOR OR. Wmaak ENMMING

w

ATH SHONERS
BCPD&ED EDEE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN
DING O NALKING SURFACE. THIS SHALL APFLY ‘ro smeLE

NG.
GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM ED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN S
THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT NN.KINE- SURFACE OF STAIRNATS, LANDINGS BETVEEN FL\&HT&
oF STAIRS AND RAMFS,

NG ADIACENT TO THE LARDING AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIRMAY WHERE THE GLAZNG IS
SN RO IE e \ANBRE AN Wi 60F HORIZOUTALLY OF TWE BOTTOM TREAD .
EXCEPTIONS ARE AS STATED IN THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE AS AMENDED BY LOCAL
AMENDMENTS.

ONER ENCLOSURES MUST BE OF APPROVED TEMPERED OR SAFETY GLAZING AND DOOR

1. sH EN
MUST SHING OUT OF
12. THE OPENNS OF THE 5N_L PORTION OF AN OPERABLE PNDIOW LOCATED MORE THAN 12
ABOVE Fi RADE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24 ABCYE THE FINIEH FLOOR. GLAZING
PIXED OR A AVE CERNE SucH THAT

L

B

PROVI
8. NSPECTION OF NALNG i5 REQUIRED FOR ALL DRYWALL AND LATH IRHEN N PLACE. CORNER
14, A MINIMUM OF TRO LAYERS OF GRADE 'D° BUILDING PAPER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ALL
NOOD BASE SHEATHING .

PRODUCT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOB 23, WHEN A WATER HEATER 15 LOCATED N
SITE AT THE TME OF NSPECTION (CHAPTER 1, DIVIBION I, SECTION R106.1.2 OF THE CRC/ ASSEMBLY, OR FLOOR - SUBFLOCR ASSEMELY KHERE D, Y RESYLT FRO
1 D FLOOR FRAMING, SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN THE FRAMING MEMBER EXCEEDS PRI AR T T Bt OF CORROLIOR RESETANT MATER!A.LS SHALL SE NSTALLED
19% Mma RE CONTENT. MOISTURE CON TS BULDNG MATERIALS USED IN WALL AND' BENEATH THE NATER HEATER WITH A MINIMUM 3/47 DIA. DRAN TO AN APP
LOOR ERAMING SHALL B CHECKED BEFORE ENCLOSURE, (CoBoc 45083 (CPC 50B.4)
T, AN OPERATION ND MANTENAN L PR\ T6 THE BULDNG B4, PATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAFPED TO THE STRUCTURE TO RESIST MORIZON-
R o SRER AT THE THE OF FNAL NSFEETION (L2824 3.315) TAL DIECLACEMENT TUE TO EARTHOUAKE MOTION. (Che 505.2) STRAP CONVENTIONAL TANK
18. DG&UME‘N SHALL BE FROVIDED TO THE CITY BULDING INSPECTOR VERIFYING THAT TYPE WATER NEN'ER FER T R 2. ANCHOR TANKLESS TYPE WATER HEATER PER
COMPLIANT v voc LIMIT FINIEH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED, THIS APELIES TO ADHESIVES, MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATICH
AINT, STANS, CARPET, RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING, 25, THE MINMUM SI7E 1Y FOR NATER HEATERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRST
4.3) - REFER TO SHEET GN-2 FOR YOG R EGIREUENT. NLETED WP TABLE 5
26. Fermo IALS R WATER PIPE AND FITTINGS WHEN INSTALLED N THE

( 4 2 4 4
. ANETN.LA‘HON 5ERTIFI5ATE5 (CF-6R-ENY, cF 6R L76-0| CP-1R-MECH] MUST BE PROVIDED
E BUILDING INSPECTOR DURING oa
z0. rNaTAu_AﬂaN cER‘nFchTE OPERAT rNFoRMAma AINTENANCE INFORMATION AND
YenpATon INFORMATION MUST BE TR IDED 15 ToR BULDING SYNER FRICR 15 FNAL

BE DAMAGIN

21 BATHRooMs SHALL ) NA\/E AMINMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF £-8° AT THE CENTER OF
EARANCH FIXTURES. THE CEILING HEIGNT Seove
il N THE EOOURE 6 CAPABLE OF BERNG ULED FOR (15 NTENDED
IRPOSE. A ‘ms R SHONER EUPFED ITH A OB, EHALL HAV E A MNMUM CELRE
&£-8" ABOVE A MINIMUM AREA 30° X 307 AT e S ONERn B F(CRE e ST RESs 1,

HE!&HT aF oL
22, oME:nr. KITCHEN RANGE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER COOKING
FAGILIT‘IEE AND EXHAUSTED CUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. AN APPROVED DOPNDRAET GRILL-

E VENTILATION T e BE VSR, (EMe BECTION Sok.3 § SEmMS 18050 B)

AS-BUI

23, an M T ATED IN A GARAGE THAT GENERATES A GLOW. SPARK OR ELAME CAPABLE
OF IONITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WTH THE FILOTS, BURNERS, HEATING
ELEMENTS AND SWITCHES AT LEAST 1 OVE THE GARAGE FLOOR.

{CMC 307.1 ¢ CFC 50B.14(2)
24. REFER TO THE REFLECTED CELING PLANS FOR CEILING AND SOFFIT HEIGHTS.
25. REFER TO s‘rRuc'NRN. DRANNGS FaR ALL FOUNDATION ARD FRAMING REGUIREMENTS
AL BiER\IAﬂoN(s) SPECIAL INSFECTION

ALONG PITH ANY CITY REGUI
CERTIFICATION(S), AND/ OR TESTING 2y
26. REFER TO SHEEY (T24.1) FOR % THE TITLE-24 ENERGY GALA:;‘ué.AﬂaN PORMS

s MATER}
GROUND UNLESS A
CAST IRON SHALL NOT BE USED FOR DRANAG

EROUND UNLESS A SOILS ANALYSIS I P
BE DAMAGING TO THE FIPING MATERIAL. (5.CMC. 15.20.020 $ CPC 7011

PLAN NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXIBTING
CONDITIONS AND REFORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTG STRUCTURAL P
BEAMS, INTERIOR § EXTERIOR BEARING WNALLS suFPaR‘nNe EXSTS

FLOOR, ROOF $ CELINGS FRIOR TO DEMOLITION. SHORE ¢ BRACE
EXISTE STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED.

POST-TENSION SLAB:

THE MTTIC, ATTIC - CEILING, ASSEMBLY, FLOOR. - CELING
AMAGE M A LEARING

S ARE FROMIES! TED For
ILS ANALYSIS 15 PROVIDEL TO SHOW THAT S0ILS CONDITIONS RLL NOT
(8.6ML. 15,.20.020 & CPC 6041,
D IASTE PIPING FO{EN NSTALLED IN THE

20!
G TO THE PIPING MATERIAL.
E AN]
\DED TO SHON THAT SOILS c_ﬁND NS WaLL NOT

LT / DEMOLITION

AND MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ENERGY COMPLI

27. APPLIANCES INSTALLED N GARAGE SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTECTED SO THEY ARE NOT
BUBJECT TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE BY MOVING YEHICLES. (aMc 20714 CPC 25, 14(2)

?S:E EESS MI}ST HAVE A)N APPROVED ANTI-SIFHON BACKFLON PREVENTION DEVICE.

28. ALL Hi
THE GAS AEFLIANCE
EN

CON’

oM
{ePe

2. ASEDIMENT TRAP sHN.\. EE INSTALLED ON THE GAS LINE DOANSTREAM OF TH INEBR AND 7

OFP \VALYE AS CLOGE To THE INLET OF THE APFLINNCE 45 PRACTICAL, THE SED1M

2RI SHalL BE EMER 4 TEE FITTNG AN A CAFFED NFFLE IN THE BOTIG

OTHER NZED DEVICE. (6FC 1212

20, oA REPLACES SuALL BE DIRECT JENT N TYPE. ANY NOODSTOVE

o O B I U P A PITASE | EMBSION LIMITS AS FELL A8 BouTh
JALITY MARAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES.
BT CPENN s AND OTHER RELNTED W DETRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENNGS SHALL BE

TRAaTaR TO FIELD VERIFY IF EXISTING CONCRETE sLan 1% POST-TENSION PRIOR TO

REPORT FINDINGS TO THE
Rcm‘rsc'r IMMEDIAT‘ELY & A

ENGIN OR. EONTRACTOR TO GIVE GUIDANCE AND ch

ALL MODIFIGA‘HONQ REGUIRED, AS SHOMN

THE & TURA

NOT REEPGNE}BLE FOR DETERMINING ANY CONS' METHO! EDURE:

ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE DUE TO ANY MoDlFmA‘nch MADE 'ro THE Exlé'ﬂNG

SLAB OR STRUCTURE.

KITCHEN EXHUST HOQOD:

T OF ANY DEMOLITION OR. CONSTRUCTION ANI TH
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR Hi FOST-TENSION
TERIA AND TO FERFORM
N THESE DO ITHOUT MPMMIS!N&
5

L INTEGRITY OF TH!
DS OR. P!

21
COVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION,
s2. ANNULAR SFACES ARCUND PIEES ELECTRICAL CABLES, CONDUTS OR QTHER OPENNES N
LATES AT EXTERIOR AALLS SHALL BE F! TED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY
CLOORE SUen SPenNas At CEVERT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR S oD
ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENC'

TYPFE.

A KITCHEN EXHAUST WITH A MINIMUM RATE OF 100 CFM AND A MAXIMUM SOUND
RATING OF 3 SONE FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATION 19 REQUIRED. THE KITCHEN
HOOD SHALL BE DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE REGARDLESS OF FUEL OR HOOD
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ROOF PLAN NOTES:

1. DO NOT SCALE DRANINGS.
2. M\ INDICATES ROOF PITCH AS NOTED ON THE
ROOF PLAN.

3. ALL PLUMBING AND EQUIPMENT VENTS MUST BE
CONSOLIDATED AND LOCATED IN AREAS THAT MINIMIZE
THEIR VISIBILITY. VENTS MUST BE AS LOA IN HEIGHT AS
ALLONED BY CODE.

4. ALL FLASHING, SHEET METAL, VENT STACKS AND PIFES

SHALL BE COPFER,

PROVIDE COFPER PLASHING AT ALL VALLEYS AND

ROOCF TO WALL CONDITIONS. REFER TO DETAILS.

6. IN "CALIFORNIA' DOUBLE FRAMING AREAS PROVIDE

OPENINGS INTO MAIN ATTIC SPACE FOR ADEGQUATE

VENTILATION.

P "CALIFORNIA" DOUBLE FRAME AREA HAS MORE THAN

30" HEADROOM PROVIDE A 20" X 30" MIN. ACCESS

THROUGH MAIN ROOF SHEATHING, VERIFY OPENINGS IN

ROCF SHEATHING WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

8. ALL BOX COLUMND AND POP-OUTS SHALL REMAIN

OFEN AT TOP PLATE LINE TO ALLOW FOR VENTILATION.

AT ALL AREAS WITHIN THE ROOF ATTIC WITH 30" MIN.

CLEAR HEADROOM, PROVIDE A 20" X 30" MIN. ATTIC

ACCESD TO THOSE AREAS. ATTICS AITH APPLIANCED

OR FAU UNITS INSTALLED IN THEM, PROVIDE A 30"'x20"

MIN. ATTIC ACCESS, (PROVIDED F.AU. MAY PASS

THROUGH) WITH 30" MIN. CLEAR HEADROOM. PROVIDE

NEATHER STRIFS AT PANEL TO PREVENT BACK DRAFT.

w

=

Bl

10. FRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF THE ROCF SHEATHING
INSPECTION, THE AFPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT
CERTIFICATION, BY A SURVEY OR OTHER AFPPROPRIATE
METHOD, THAT THE HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURES IS IN
COMPLIANCE NITH THE ADOPTED APPROVAL
RESOLUTION, AND THE HEIGHT LIMITATIONS (IF ANY) OF
THE APPLICABLE ZONING DISTRICT.

11, ALL ROOF EAVE GUTTERS SHALL BE 5" SQUARE,
NON-EXTRUDED, CONTINVOUS COPPER WITH NO SEAMS.
ALL DOANSPOUTS SHALL BE COPPER, 3" DiA. ROUND
NITH NELDED SEAMS. REFER TO ROOF PLAN AND
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS.

12. COORDINATE CONNECTION OF CONTINUOUS ROOF EAVE
GUTTERS AND DONWNSFOUTS TO ALLON WATER TO
FLOW ARAY FROM THE STRUCTURE. DONNSPOUTS
SHOULD BE CONNECTED TO CLOSED PIPES THAT
DISCHARGE INTO SITE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM OR ONTO
PAVED SURFACES THAT CARRY THE AATER ANWAY AT
LEAST 5-0" FROM THE BUILDINGS FOUNDATION.

13. ANY FORCED AIR UNITS LOCATED IN THE ATTIC MUST BE
POSITIONED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE REQUIRED
DISTANCE FROM THE VENT QUTLET TQ THE TOP OF THE
FLUE CAP 1S NITHIN THE ATTIC, ALLOWING THE EXTERIOR
HEIGHT OF THE FLUE CAP ABOVE THE FINISHED
ROOFING TO BE THE MINIMUM ALLONED BY CODE.

14. VENTING SHALL EXTEND ASOVE THE ROOF AND SHALL

NORTH
2

ATTIC VENTILATION NOTES:

1.

TERMINATE IN VENT CAP. TERMINATION POINTS SHALL
BE AT LEAST 4 FEET BELON OR HORIZONTALLY FROM
AND 1 FOOT ABOVE ANY OFPENING INTO THE BUILDING,

BE AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE ANY FORCED AIR INLET
INTO THE BUILDING LOCATED NITHIN 10 FEET, AND
SHALL BE 4 FEET ANAY FROM THE PROPERTY LINE,
2016 CM.C. AND 2016 CP.C.

PER

15. ROOF ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOF OF FINISHED MATERIAL.

TYP.UNO.
16. DS - DENOTES DONNSPOUT LOCATION,

ROCFING SPECIFICATIONS:

MANUFACTURER: EAGLE ROOFING
MATERIAL: CONCRETE

STYLE: FLAT

PROFILE: BEL AIR
COLLECTION: 4503 SIERRA MADRE
COLOR: CHARCOAL

FIRE RA’

TING: CLASS A
COMPLIANCE REPORT: UES ER 1900

PER 2013 C.R.C. SECTION R808& ~ ENCLOSED ATTICS
AND ENCLOSED SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE
APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF

RAFTERS SHALL HAVE A CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH

SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS
PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAN OR
SNOW. VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A LEAST
DIMENSION OF )5 INCH MINIMUM AND J/; INCH MAXIMUM.
VENTILATION OFENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION
LARGER THAN J; INCH SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
CORROSION-RESISTANT NIRE CLOTH SCREENING,
HARDWARE CLOTH OR SIMILAR MATERIAL WITH
OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION OF 1/16"
MINIMUM AND 1/4" MAXIMUM. OPENINGS IN ROOF
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R802.1.

MINIMUM VENT AREA

THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE
Yiso OF THE AREA OF VENTED SFPACE.

EXCEPTION: }
THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE
1/800 OF THE AREA OF VENTED SPACE PROVIDE ONE
OR MORE OF THE FOLLONING CONDITIONS ARE MET:
1. IN CLIMATE ZONES 14 ¢ 16, A CLASS | ORI
VAPOR RETARDER IS INSTALLED ON THE
WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING.
2. AT LEAST 40% AND NOT MORE THAN BO% OF
THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA 19 PROVIDED
BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER
PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE.
UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NO
MORE THAN 3 FEET BELONW THE RIDGE OR
HIGHEST FOINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED
VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE
REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR
CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL
OR ROOF FRAM'G MEMBERS CONFLICTS WTH
THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS,
INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3 FEET BELOW THE
RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL
BE PERMITTED.
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ROOF DEMOLITION NOTES:
1

DO NOT SCALE DRANINGS.

2. ALL ROOFING, FLASHING, UNDERLAYMENT, SKYLIGHTS,
JACKS, PLYWOOD SHEATH'G, FRAMING, ETC. TO BE
REMOVED. PLACE AS DENCTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

SCALE: 174" = 1-0"
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